
 

 

Finance Department 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

TO: Edward Lavallee, City Manager 

THROUGH:  Linda Senne, Finance Director  

FROM: Peter Boers, Procurement Manager 

DATE: September 17, 2019 

COUNCIL APPROVAL: Yes  MEETING DATE:  September 24, 2019  

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL: Upgrade and Maintain City Infrastructure and Facilities 

SUBJECT: Award of Contract for the Venice Resurfacing Project Phase 2 to Ajax Paving Industries of 
Florida, LLC in the Amount Not to Exceed $2,960,698.31 

 

Background: In November 2016, the City of Venice voters approved a Road Bond in the amount of $16 
Million to complete infrastructure improvements.  To date, Phase I Resurfacing and Downtown 
Beautification Project have b een completed utilizing this Road Bond Fund.   
 
Invitation to Bid #3108-19 Venice Resurfacing Project Phase 2 was advertised with bid submittals due on 
Monday, September 9, 2019.  Phase 2 includes 5 1/2” mill/pave on industrial streets: Triple Diamond 
Blvd., Hostetler Ct., and Bluegrass Ct.  Additional streets that require 3” mill/pave include Morse Ct., 
Technology Drive, Precision Drive, Grove St., Warfield Dr., Spur St., Alley 205, Alley 208 and San Marco 
Drive.  Residential street that will receive a 1 ½” mill/pave include Pine Needle Rd., Paradise Way, 
Pinebrook Way, Featherbed Ln., Whispering Ln., Brookside Dr., Waterside Ln., Sleepy Hollow Rd., Sleepy 
Hollow Ct.,  Plumosa Rd., Morning Star Rd., Palm Hill Rd., and the portions of Hatchett Creek Dr. and Bird 
Bay Dr. that were not completed in Phase 1.  
 
Three (3) responsive bids were received on September 9, 2019. Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, 
submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid in the amount of $2,960,698.31.  Their bid 
submittal is complete and within the budget appropriation amount.  The City Engineer recommends 
award to Ajax Paving Industries of FL, LLC.   

Requested Action: Award of Contract for the Venice Resurfacing Project Phase 2 to Ajax Paving 
Industries of Florida, LLC in the Amount Not to Exceed $2,960,698.31 

MEMORANDUM 
City of Venice 

 



If for an agenda item, this document and any associated backup created by City of Venice staff has been 
reviewed for ADA compliance: Yes 
City Attorney Review/Approved: Yes 
Risk Management Review: Yes 
Finance Department Review/Approved: Yes  
Funds Availability (account number): 302-0960-541.63-00, CIP #GO17R8 
 
ORIGINAL(S) ATTACHED: Signed Contract, Notice of Intent to Award, Recommendation from the City 
Engineer 
Cc: Kathleen Weeden, City Engineer 



































 

 

Engineering Department 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

TO: Peter Boers, Procurement Manager 

FROM: Kathleen Weeden, City Engineer 

DATE: September 9, 2019 

SUBJECT: Recommendation of Award ITB# 3108-19, Venice Surfacing Project Phase 2 to Ajax Paving 
Industries of Florida, LLC 

 

Review of the submittals from Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, Gator Grading and Paving, LLC, and 
Preferred Materials, Inc., received today for ITB#3108-19 for Venice Resurfacing Project Phase 2 has 
been completed.  Based on this review, I recommend award to Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, in 
the amount of $2,960,698.31. 

 

MEMORANDUM 
City of Venice 

 



 
C I T Y   O F   V E N I C E 

401 W. Venice Avenue          Venice, FL. 34285 
 
 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 
 
 
 
BID NUMBER: ITB 3108-19   
 
BID TITLE: Venice Resurfacing Project, Phase II  
   
DUE DATE AND TIME: September 9, 2019 
 

 RESPONDENTS: 
 

 

 
Company Name 

 
City 

 
County 

 
Total NTE Bid Price 

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, Inc.     North Venice, FL Sarasota $ 2,960,698.31 

Gator Grading and Paving, LLC Palmetto, FL Manatee $ 5,586,973.15 

Preferred Materials, Inc. Tampa, FL Hillsborough $ 3,334,186.85 
 

    AWARD: Lowest responsive and responsible Total Not to Exceed Bid Price.   
 

RESULTS:  Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, Inc., having submitted the lowest responsive and 
responsible bid is recommended for award. 

 
 
 

By: ___________________________________ Date: _09/10/2019__ 
Peter A. Boers, Procurement Manager 


	CC Memo - ITB 3108-19 Award to Ajax Paving Phase 2
	ITB 3108-19 Signed Contract
	City Engineer - Recommdation for Award ITB 3108-19 Ajax - Paving Phase 2
	NOTICE OF INTENT

