
 

 

Engineering Department 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

TO: Edward Lavallee, City Manager 

FROM: Kathleen Weeden, City Engineer 

DATE: December 23, 2019 

COUNCIL APPROVAL: Yes  MEETING DATE:  January 14, 2020  

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL: Upgrade and Maintain City Infrastructure and Facilities 

SUBJECT: Venice Surfacing Project Phase 2 to Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, Change Order #3 

 

Background: The Venice Resurfacing Phase 2 project was awarded to Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, 
LLC, in the amount of $2,960,698.31 including contingency funding.  During the pre-construction 
inspection, it was determined that additional sidewalk on Pinebrook Way and San Marco were in need 
of replacement and Change Orders #1 and #2 were issued from the existing project contingency funds.  
Change Order #3 in the amount of $408,072.98 adds Cypress Ave., Gulf Coast Blvd., Laurel Ave., Mango 
Ave., Myrtle Ave., Pineland Ave., Poplar Ave. and School St. that are in need of resurfacing.  This Change 
Order will increase the contract to Ajax Paving to $3,368,771.29 and is funded with Road Bond Funds 
that are required to be expended by August 2020.    

Requested Action: Authorize the Mayor to Execute Change Order #3 in the Amount of $408,072.98 to 
Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, for Added Roads to the Venice Resurfacing Project - Phase 2 
Project. 

If for an agenda item, this document and any associated backup created by City of Venice staff has been 
reviewed for ADA compliance: Yes 
City Attorney Review/Approved: Yes 
Risk Management Review: N/A 
Finance Department Review/Approved: Yes  
Funds Availability (account number): 302-0960-541.63-00, CIP #GO17R8 
 
ORIGINAL(S) ATTACHED: Originals attached (3) 
Cc: Click or tap here to enter text. 

MEMORANDUM 
City of Venice 

 


